
Sl 

No
Name District Date of Birth

Date of 

Retirement

Date of 

Entry into 

Ministerial 

Service

Remarks

1 Syed Muneer Basha Directorate 12-09-1935 30-09-1993

2 P.Kalathiyan Kancheepuram 07-05-1942 31-05-2000

3 R.Murugesan Directorate 31-07-1942 31-07-2000

4 K.Shanmugam Directorate 22-10-1933 31-10-1991

5 S.Alalasundaram Directorate 04-09-1934 30-09-1992

6 K.A.Srinivasan Kancheepuram 01-07-1933 30-06-1991

7 M.G.Abbasmian Kancheepuram 15-07-1933 31-07-1991

8 P.Balasundaram Directorate 08-02-1942 29-02-2000

9 V.N.Roy Directorate 07-05-1933 31-05-1991

10 K.Rangaraj Directorate 15-07-1934 31-07-1992

11 K.S.Palaniappan Directorate 14-01-1936 31-01-1994

12 M.Mohammed Shajahan Coimbatore 01-07-1933 30-06-1991

13 S.Thambiraj Directorate 01-07-1934 30-06-1992

14 P.Anand Dass Nilgiris Udhagai 22-08-1944 31-08-2002

Seniority list of EO Special Grade as on 04.04.1990

Recasting of seniority as per the amendment issued in G.O. (Ms) 62 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., 

Dated.18.04.09, G.O. (Ms) 42 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated.18.04.12 and 

G.O. (Ms) 107 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated. 22.11.2012.

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year  4.4.90 1
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1 P.Kalathiyan Kancheepuram 07-05-1942 31-05-2000 -

2 K.A.Srinivasan Kancheepuram 01-07-1933 30-06-1991 -

3 M.G.Abbasmian Kancheepuram 15-07-1933 31-07-1991 -

4 P.Balasundaram Directorate 08-02-1942 29-02-2000 -

5 V.N.Roy Directorate 07-05-1933 31-05-1991 -

6 K.Rangaraj Directorate 15-07-1934 31-07-1992 -

7 K.S.Palaniappan Directorate 14-01-1936 31-01-1994 -

8 M.Mohammed Shajahan Coimbatore 01-07-1933 30-06-1991 -

9 S.Thambiraj Directorate 01-07-1934 30-06-1992 -

10 P.Anand Dass Nilgiris Udhagai 22-08-1944 31-08-2002 -

11 S.Ayyasamy Directorate 06-01-1935 31-01-1993 1990-91

12 R. Venkateswaran Kanniyakumari 06-11-1933 30-11-1991 1990-91

13 R.Sivaraj Directorate 07-05-1934 31-05-1992 1990-91

14 S.Muthusamy IIIrd Grade 12-09-1948 30-09-2006 1990-91

15 N. Rama Subramanian Kanniyakumari 29-11-1939 30-11-1997 1990-91

16 S.Swaminathan Karur 08-06-1937 30-06-1995 1990-91

17 A.M.Seyed Mohamed Thoothukudi 24-06-1933 30-06-1991 1990-91

18 V.N. Ponnusamy Dharmapuri 26-09-1936 30-09-1994 1990-91

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year 1990-91

Recasting of seniority as per the amendment issued in G.O. (Ms) 62 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., 

Dated.18.04.09, G.O. (Ms) 42 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated.18.04.12 and 

G.O. (Ms) 107 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated. 22.11.2012.

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year  1990-1 2
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1 P.Anand Dass Nilgiris Udhagai 22-08-1944 31-08-2002 -

2 S.Ayyasamy Directorate 06-01-1935 31-01-1993 1990-91

3 R.Sivaraj Directorate 07-05-1934 31-05-1992 1990-91

4 S.Muthusamy IIIrd Grade 12-09-1948 30-09-2006 1990-91

5 N. Rama Subramanian Kanniyakumari 29-11-1939 30-11-1997 1990-91

6 S.Swaminathan Karur 08-06-1937 30-06-1995 1990-91

7 V.N. Ponnusamy Dharmapuri 26-09-1936 30-09-1994 1990-91

8 V.Hanumanthan Thiruvallur 15-01-1940 31-01-1998 1991-92

9 K.M.Abdul Rahim Thanjavur 08-05-1938 31-05-1996 1991-92

10 M.Shanmuga Sundaram Tirunelveli 15-06-1939 30-06-1997 1991-92

11 R. Sukumaran Nair Kanniyakumari 25-03-1935 31-03-1993 1991-92

12 T.Chakkaravarthi Villupuram 10-07-1935 31-07-1993 1991-92

13 R.Manikkam Directorate 11-06-1936 30-06-1994 1991-92

14 G.V. Manickam Tiruvannamalai 29-10-1934 31-10-1992 1991-92

15 A.Mariappan Directorate 15-06-1935 30-06-1993 1991-92

16 C.P.Thirunavukarasu Thiruvallur 08-07-1936 31-07-1994 1991-92

17 S. Chellappan Nadar Kanniyakumari 21-04-1935 30-04-1993 1991-92

18 M.Kalyana Sundaram Madurai 12-04-1938 30-04-1996 1991-92

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year 1991-92

Recasting of seniority as per the amendment issued in G.O. (Ms) 62 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., 

Dated.18.04.09, G.O. (Ms) 42 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated.18.04.12 and 

G.O. (Ms) 107 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated. 22.11.2012.

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year  1991-92 3
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1 V.Hanumanthan Thiruvallur 15-01-1940 31-01-1998 1991-92

2 S. Chellappan Nadar Kanniyakumari 21-04-1935 30-04-1993 1991-92

3 M.Kalyana Sundaram Madurai 12-04-1938 30-04-1996 1991-92

4 N.Madasamy Nambi Tirunelveli 07-02-1939 28-02-1997 1992-93

5 S.Jeganathan Tirunelveli 20-12-1937 31-12-1995 1992-93

6 M. Subbiah Kanniyakumari 25-03-1937 31-03-1995 1992-93

7 A.Chinnamany Thoothukudi 04-03-1937 31-03-1995 1992-93

8 G. Apparasu Thanjavur 04-08-1936 31-08-1994 1992-93

9 M. Somas Kandan Nagapattinam 06-02-1936 28-02-1994 1992-93

10 G.Murugesan Coimbatore 14-08-1938 31-08-1996 1992-93

11 N.Krishnan Thoothukudi 16-02-1943 28-02-2001 1992-93

12 G.Jayaseelan Directorate 15-12-1937 31-12-1995 01-04-1954 1992-93

13 K.S.Kulanthaivelu Trichy 27-06-1935 30-06-1993 13-05-1954 1992-93

14 R. Thiyagarajan Cuddalore 20-09-1936 30-09-1994 01-03-1956 1992-93

15 B.Parthasarathi Vellore 03-05-1936 31-05-1994 06-03-1956 1992-93

16 R.Darmalingam Kancheepuram 01-07-1937 30-06-1995 01-04-1956 1992-93

17 P. Raju Erode 23-08-1936 31-08-1994 15-05-1956 1992-93

18 S.Arumugam Madurai 19-07-1935 31-07-1993 25-06-1956 1992-93

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year 1992-93

Recasting of seniority as per the amendment issued in G.O. (Ms) 62 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., 

Dated.18.04.09, G.O. (Ms) 42 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated.18.04.12 and 

G.O. (Ms) 107 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated. 22.11.2012.

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year  1992-93 4
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1 V.Hanumanthan Thiruvallur 15-01-1940 31-01-1998 1991-92

2 N.Madasamy Nambi Tirunelveli 07-02-1939 28-02-1997 1992-93

3 S.Jeganathan Tirunelveli 20-12-1937 31-12-1995 1992-93

4 M. Subbiah Kanniyakumari 25-03-1937 31-03-1995 1992-93

5 A.Chinnamany Thoothukudi 04-03-1937 31-03-1995 1992-93

6 G. Apparasu Thanjavur 04-08-1936 31-08-1994 1992-93

7 G.Murugesan Coimbatore 14-08-1938 31-08-1996 1992-93

8 N.Krishnan Thoothukudi 16-02-1943 28-02-2001 1992-93

9 G.Jayaseelan Directorate 15-12-1937 31-12-1995 1992-93

10 R. Thiyagarajan Cuddalore 20-09-1936 30-09-1994 1992-93

11 B.Parthasarathi Vellore 03-05-1936 31-05-1994 1992-93

12 R.Darmalingam Kancheepuram 01-07-1937 30-06-1995 1992-93

13 P. Raju Erode 23-08-1936 31-08-1994 1992-93

14 R.Devanathan Madurai 18-05-1939 31-05-1997 1993-94

15 S.Balasubaramaniyam Dharmapuri 01-10-1938 30-09-1996 1993-94

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year 1993-94

Recasting of seniority as per the amendment issued in G.O. (Ms) 62 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., 

Dated.18.04.09, G.O. (Ms) 42 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated.18.04.12 and 

G.O. (Ms) 107 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated. 22.11.2012.

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year  1993-94 5



Sl 

No
Name District Date of Birth

Date of 

Retirement

Date of 

Entry into 

Ministerial 

Service

Year of 

proposed 

elevation

1 V.Hanumanthan Thiruvallur 15-01-1940 31-01-1998 1991-92

2 N.Krishnan Thoothukudi 16-02-1943 28-02-2001 1992-93

3 G.Jayaseelan Directorate 15-12-1937 31-12-1995 01-04-1954 1992-93

4 R.Darmalingam Kancheepuram 01-07-1937 30-06-1995 01-04-1956 1992-93

5 R.Devanathan Madurai 18-05-1939 31-05-1997 13-09-1956 1993.-94

6 S.Balasubaramaniyam Dharmapuri 01-10-1938 30-09-1996 26-10-1956 1993.-94

7 V. Nattar Kanniyakumari 08-11-1939 30-11-1997 05-08-1957 1994-95

8 M.Gulab Basha Kancheepuram 15-07-1937 31-07-1995 01-01-1958 1994-95

9 S. Kandasami Theni 01-06-1937 31-05-1995 05-02-1958 1994-95

10 P.V.Saravanan Madurai 02-08-1939 31-08-1997 09-09-1958 1994-95

11 U.V.Renganathan Kancheepuram 30-10-1940 31-10-1998 04-10-1958 1994-95

12 S. Arumugam Ramanathapuram 15-06-1937 30-06-1995 05-12-1958 1994-95

13 M.S. Manickam Dindigul 23-10-1937 31-10-1995 19-12-1958 1994-95

14 D.Ganapathi IIIrd Grade 02-12-1938 31-12-1996 20-04-1959 1994-95

15 S.Nataraja Perumal Directorate 03-06-1940 30-06-1998 12-06-1959 1994-95

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year 1994-95 

Recasting of seniority as per the amendment issued in G.O. (Ms) 62 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., 

Dated.18.04.09, G.O. (Ms) 42 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated.18.04.12 and 

G.O. (Ms) 107 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated. 22.11.2012.

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year  1994-95 6
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1 V.Hanumanthan Thiruvallur 15-01-1940 31-01-1998 1991-92

2 N.Krishnan Thoothukudi 16-02-1943 28-02-2001 1992-93

3 M. Mohamad Yousouf Cuddalore 15-06-1940 30-06-1998 05-06-1959 1995-96

4 T. Packirisamy Kanniyakumari 15-09-1939 30-09-1997 14-07-1959 1995-96

5 P.Gopalasamy Nilgiris Udhagai 13-01-1939 31-01-1997 15-08-1959 1995-96

6 M. Mayandi Theni 03-06-1939 30-06-1997 24-08-1959 1995-96

7 K.V.Palanisamy Nilgiris Udhagai 20-07-1940 31-07-1998 29-09-1959 1995-96

8 G.Dhakhsinamorthy Nagapattinam 30-03-1939 31-03-1997 20-10-1959 1995-96

9 G.Annamalai Trichy 15-12-1938 31-12-1996 28-11-1959 1995-96

10 P.K.Abdul Hameed Coimbatore 08-02-1941 28-02-1999 09-01-1960 1995-96

11 K.S.Mohammed Sheriff Salem 12-01-1941 31-01-1999 04-04-1960 1995-96

12 E. Jeyasingh Dindigul 15-12-1939 31-12-1997 22-04-1960 1995-96

13 R.Govindarajan Trichy 08-07-1939 31-07-1997 23-06-1960 1995-96

14 M.Sundaram Kancheepuram 10-06-1939 30-06-1997 16-07-1960 1995-96

15 V.Thiruvengadasamy Directorate 04-09-1938 30-09-1996 01-09-1960 1995-96

16 S. Krishnamoorthy Kanniyakumari 18-10-1938 31-10-1996 01-09-1960 1995-96

17 G.Natchimuthu Directorate 06-09-1939 30-09-1997 01-09-1960 1995-96

18 S.Nallamuthu Tirunelveli 10-06-1942 30-06-2000 01-09-1960 1995-96

19 V.S.Seshadri Directorate 01-06-1942 31-05-2000 17-09-1960 1995-96

20 Karuppasamy Kanniyakumari 10-10-1940 31-10-1998 01-12-1960 1995-96

21 C.Athmanathan Tirunelveli 07-07-1940 31-07-1998 17-12-1960 1995-96

22 V. Sethuraman Dindigul 14-01-1940 31-01-1998 01-03-1961 1995-96

23 M.S.Shanmugam Salem 15-05-1939 31-05-1997 14-03-1961 1995-96

24 K.K. Muthusami Erode 17-05-1939 31-05-1997 14-03-1961 1995-96

25 R.Chandrasekar Directorate 11-08-1941 31-08-1999 14-03-1961 1995-96

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year 1995-96

Recasting of seniority as per the amendment issued in G.O. (Ms) 62 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., 

Dated.18.04.09, G.O. (Ms) 42 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated.18.04.12 and 

G.O. (Ms) 107 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated. 22.11.2012.

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year  1995-96 7
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26 M.Udayappan Madurai 16-02-1943 28-02-2001 16-03-1961 1995-96

27 S.Vaikundam Thoothukudi 05-06-1940 30-06-1998 04-04-1961 1995-96

28 K.S.Viswanathan Erode 03-01-1941 31-01-1999 10-04-1961 1995-96

29 K.R.Ramaswamy Thiruvallur 14-02-1939 28-02-1997 13-04-1961 1995-96

30 R.Vanarajan Directorate 06-09-1942 30-09-2000 13-04-1961 1995-96

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year  1995-96 8
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1 V.Hanumanthan Thiruvallur 15-01-1940 31-01-1998 1991-92

2 N.Krishnan Thoothukudi 16-02-1943 28-02-2001 1992-93

3 K.S.Mohammed Sheriff Salem 12-01-1941 31-01-1999 04-04-1960 1995-96

4 S.Nallamuthu Tirunelveli 10-06-1942 30-06-2000 01-09-1960 1995-96

5 V.S.Seshadri Directorate 01-06-1942 31-05-2000 17-09-1960 1995-96

6 Karuppasamy Kanniyakumari 10-10-1940 31-10-1998 01-12-1960 1995-96

7 C.Athmanathan Tirunelveli 07-07-1940 31-07-1998 17-12-1960 1995-96

8 V. Sethuraman Dindigul 14-01-1940 31-01-1998 01-03-1961 1995-96

9 M.S.Shanmugam Salem 15-05-1939 31-05-1997 14-03-1961 1995-96

10 K.K. Muthusami Erode 17-05-1939 31-05-1997 14-03-1961 1995-96

11 R.Chandrasekar Directorate 11-08-1941 31-08-1999 14-03-1961 1995-96

12 M.Udayappan Madurai 16-02-1943 28-02-2001 16-03-1961 1995-96

13 S.Vaikundam Thoothukudi 05-06-1940 30-06-1998 04-04-1961 1995-96

14 K.S.Viswanathan Erode 03-01-1941 31-01-1999 10-04-1961 1995-96

15 R.Vanarajan Directorate 06-09-1942 30-09-2000 13-04-1961 1995-96

16 P.Kuppusamy Kancheepuram 07-01-1942 31-01-2000 04-02-1960 1996-97

17 P.Krishnasamy Directorate 15-06-1941 30-06-1999 20-05-1961 1996-97

18 K.Sri Ramulu Karur 01-06-1942 31-05-2000 01-06-1961 1996-97

19 R. Subramaniam Erode 15-04-1939 30-04-1997 05-06-1961 1996-97

20 S. Kalidas Erode 17-06-1939 30-06-1997 17-08-1961 1996-97

21 V. Daniel Cuddalore 05-07-1941 31-07-1999 18-08-1961 1996-97

22 K.Kaliaperumal Dindigul 20-10-1944 31-10-2002 03-10-1961 1996-97

23 T.Kalivaradhan Thiruvallur 07-08-1942 31-08-2000 13-10-1961 1996-97

24 S.Subramanian IIIrd Grade 10-05-1940 31-05-1998 20-11-1961 1996-97

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year 1996-97

Recasting of seniority as per the amendment issued in G.O. (Ms) 62 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., 

Dated.18.04.09, G.O. (Ms) 42 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated.18.04.12 and 

G.O. (Ms) 107 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated. 22.11.2012.

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year  1996-97 9
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25 G.Subramanian Tirunelveli 17-06-1941 30-06-1999 23-11-1961 1996-97

26 R.Rajendiran Dharmapuri 24-03-1940 31-03-1998 01-01-1962 1996-97

27 Kan. Ramadhas Kanniyakumari 15-07-1943 31-07-2001 01-01-1962 1996-97

28 V.R.Veerasamy Tirunelveli 10-08-1942 31-08-2000 15-01-1962 1996-97

29 M. Gurunathan Sivaganga 05-09-1941 30-09-1999 14-02-1962 1996-97

30 G.Manivelu Vellore 04-06-1939 30-06-1997 01-03-1962 1996-97

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year  1996-97 10
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1 N.Krishnan Thoothukudi 16-02-1943 28-02-2001 1992-93

2 K.S.Viswanathan Erode 03-01-1941 31-01-1999 10-04-1961 1995-96

3 P.Kuppusamy Kancheepuram 07-01-1942 31-01-2000 04-02-1960 1996-97

4 V. Daniel Cuddalore 05-07-1941 31-07-1999 18-08-1961 1996-97

5 K.Kaliaperumal Dindigul 20-10-1944 31-10-2002 03-10-1961 1996-97

6 T.Kalivaradhan Thiruvallur 07-08-1942 31-08-2000 13-10-1961 1996-97

7 S.Subramanian IIIrd Grade 10-05-1940 31-05-1998 20-11-1961 1996-97

8 G.Subramanian Tirunelveli 17-06-1941 30-06-1999 23-11-1961 1996-97

9 R.Rajendiran Dharmapuri 24-03-1940 31-03-1998 01-01-1962 1996-97

10 Kan. Ramadhas Kanniyakumari 15-07-1943 31-07-2001 01-01-1962 1996-97

11 V.R.Veerasamy Tirunelveli 10-08-1942 31-08-2000 15-01-1962 1996-97

12 M. Gurunathan Sivaganga 05-09-1941 30-09-1999 14-02-1962 1996-97

13 G.Ganesan Thiruvallur 15-02-1941 28-02-1999 26-02-1962 1997-98

14 M.V.Ramalingam Thiruvallur 20-06-1940 30-06-1998 02-04-1962 1997-98

15 R. Nagarajan Trichy 15-12-1942 31-12-2000 01-05-1962 1997-98

16 L.Jayaraman IIIrd Grade 01-06-1940 31-05-1998 01-06-1962 1997-98

17 P.Balasubramaniyan Dharmapuri 06-01-1944 31-01-2002 11-06-1962 1997-98

18 M.Mangapathi Dharmapuri 01-05-1943 30-04-2001 21-06-1962 1997-98

19 M.R.Kandasamy Erode 05-03-1941 31-03-1999 28-06-1962 1997-98

20 U.P. Vadivelu Kanniyakumari 21-06-1940 30-06-1998 12-11-1962 1997-98

21 M. Balasubramanian Cuddalore 08-06-1944 30-06-2002 29-12-1962 1997-98

22 N.V. Deenadayalan Trichy 09-06-1940 30-06-1998 02-01-1963 1997-98

23 L.K. Ramalingam Trichy 19-07-1940 31-07-1998 08-01-1963 1997-98

24 M.Mohamed Zakkariya Theni 14-07-1941 31-07-1999 18-02-1963 1997-98

25 M.Perumal Coimbatore 06-07-1944 30-06-2002 01-07-1963 1997-98

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year 1997-98

Recasting of seniority as per the amendment issued in G.O. (Ms) 62 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., 

Dated.18.04.09, G.O. (Ms) 42 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated.18.04.12 and 

G.O. (Ms) 107 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated. 22.11.2012.

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year  1997-98 11
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26 S.Chandrahasan Kancheepuram 05-05-1942 31-05-2000 14-07-1963 1997-98

27 S.Kumarasamy Erode 16-02-1943 28-02-2001 28-08-1963 1997-98

28 T.J.Achamma Nilgiris Udhagai 08-03-1940 31-03-1998 18-09-1963 1997-98

29 P.Natarajan Coimbatore 03-01-1943 31-01-2001 14-10-1963 1997-98

30 S.Arunachalam Coimbatore 27-01-1941 31-01-1999 07-02-1964 1997-98

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year  1997-98 12
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1 N.Krishnan Thoothukudi 16-02-1943 28-02-2001 1992-93

2 P.Kuppusamy Kancheepuram 07-01-1942 31-01-2000 04-02-1960 1996-97

3 K.Kaliaperumal Dindigul 20-10-1944 31-10-2002 03-10-1961 1996-97

4 M.R.Kandasamy Erode 05-03-1941 31-03-1999 28-06-1962 1997-98

5 M. Balasubramanian Cuddalore 08-06-1944 30-06-2002 29-12-1962 1997-98

6 M.Perumal Coimbatore 06-07-1944 30-06-2002 01-07-1963 1997-98

7 S.Chandrahasan Kancheepuram 05-05-1942 31-05-2000 14-07-1963 1997-98

8 S.Kumarasamy Erode 16-02-1943 28-02-2001 28-08-1963 1997-98

9 P.Natarajan Coimbatore 03-01-1943 31-01-2001 14-10-1963 1997-98

10 R.Venugobal Tirunelveli 03-04-1942 30-04-2000 01-05-1963 1998-99

11 K.Ayyathurai Coimbatore 10-05-1941 31-05-1999 16-04-1964 1998-99

12 C.Viruppanan Erode 11-07-1942 31-07-2000 03-08-1964 1998-99

13 A.Maruthachelam Tirunelveli 07-01-1942 31-01-2000 20-08-1964 1998-99

14 A.Thayumanavan Erode 01-07-1943 30-06-2001 20-08-1964 1998-99

15 R.Sridharan Madurai 07-11-1943 30-11-2001 01-09-1964 1998-99

16 V.David Michael Dindigul 29-09-1946 30-09-2004 13-10-1964 1998-99

17
S.Thirugnana 

Sambandan
Kancheepuram 09-10-1944 31-10-2002 11-12-1964 1998-99

18 A.Santhalingam Trichy 20-07-1945 31-07-2003 24-03-1965 1998-99

19 T.Anthonyammal Nilgiris Udhagai 10-04-1948 30-04-2006 01-09-1965 1998-99

20 N.Rajendran Villupuram 08-05-1945 31-05-2003 10-09-1965 1998-99

21 M.Vijayan Directorate 12-03-1945 31-03-2003 15-10-1965 1998-99

22 N.Duraisamy Nagapattinam 15-05-1943 31-05-2001 30-10-1965 1998-99

23 S.Velankanni Tirunelveli 23-10-1946 31-10-2004 01-12-1965 1998-99

24 K.Murugesan Tirunelveli 15-06-1946 30-06-2004 22-02-1966 1998-99

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year 1998-99

Recasting of seniority as per the amendment issued in G.O. (Ms) 62 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., 

Dated.18.04.09, G.O. (Ms) 42 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated.18.04.12 and 

G.O. (Ms) 107 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated. 22.11.2012.
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25
Pon.Thirugana 

Sambandam
Kanniyakumari 28-01-1947 31-01-2005 28-04-1966 1998-99

26 E. Kandasamy Dharmapuri 01-07-1948 30-06-2006 19-05-1966 1998-99

27 V.Thirunavukarasu Kancheepuram 01-01-1944 31-12-2001 22-11-1966 1998-99

28 E. Murugan Kanniyakumari 03-06-1948 30-06-2006 06-07-1967 1998-99

29 M.Gopal Namakkal 15-09-1945 30-09-2003 17-08-1967 1998-99

30 G.Pandurangan Trichy 15-04-1949 30-04-2007 07-06-1968 1998-99

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year  1998-99 14
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1 N.Krishnan Thoothukudi 16-02-1943 28-02-2001 1992-93

2 K.Kaliaperumal Dindigul 20-10-1944 31-10-2002 03-10-1961 1996-97

3 R.Venugobal Tirunelveli 03-04-1942 30-04-2000 01-05-1963 1998-99

4 C.Viruppanan Erode 11-07-1942 31-07-2000 03-08-1964 1998-99

5 A.Thayumanavan Erode 01-07-1943 30-06-2001 20-08-1964 1998-99

6 R.Sridharan Madurai 07-11-1943 30-11-2001 01-09-1964 1998-99

7 V.David Michael Dindigul 29-09-1946 30-09-2004 13-10-1964 1998-99

8
S.Thirugnana 

Sambandan
Kancheepuram 09-10-1944 31-10-2002 11-12-1964 1998-99

9 A.Santhalingam Trichy 20-07-1945 31-07-2003 24-03-1965 1998-99

10 T.Anthonyammal Nilgiris Udhagai 10-04-1948 30-04-2006 01-09-1965 1998-99

11 N.Rajendran Villupuram 08-05-1945 31-05-2003 10-09-1965 1998-99

12 M.Vijayan Directorate 12-03-1945 31-03-2003 15-10-1965 1998-99

13 N.Duraisamy Nagapattinam 15-05-1943 31-05-2001 30-10-1965 1998-99

14 S.Velankanni Tirunelveli 23-10-1946 31-10-2004 01-12-1965 1998-99

15 K.Murugesan Tirunelveli 15-06-1946 30-06-2004 22-02-1966 1998-99

16
Pon.Thirugana 

Sambandam
Kanniyakumari 28-01-1947 31-01-2005 28-04-1966 1998-99

17 E. Kandasamy Dharmapuri 01-07-1948 30-06-2006 19-05-1966 1998-99

18 V.Thirunavukarasu Kancheepuram 01-01-1944 31-12-2001 22-11-1966 1998-99

19 E. Murugan Kanniyakumari 03-06-1948 30-06-2006 06-07-1967 1998-99

20 M.Gopal Namakkal 15-09-1945 30-09-2003 17-08-1967 1998-99

21 G.Pandurangan Trichy 15-04-1949 30-04-2007 07-06-1968 1998-99

22 C.Venkatesan Erode 01-06-1942 31-05-2000 01-06-1962 1999-2000

23 P.Balasubramaniyan Dharmapuri 01-06-1949 31-05-2007 30-04-1966 1999-2000

24 G.Mohan Kancheepuram 20-04-1951 30-04-2009 09-07-1968 1999-2000

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year 1999-2000

Recasting of seniority as per the amendment issued in G.O. (Ms) 62 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., 

Dated.18.04.09, G.O. (Ms) 42 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated.18.04.12 and 

G.O. (Ms) 107 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated. 22.11.2012.

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year  1999-2000 15
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25 R.Narendran Directorate 20-05-1948 31-05-2006 01-10-1968 1999-2000

26 V.Thiruvengadam Trichy 23-10-1951 31-10-2009 01-12-1968 1999-2000

27 S.Jayachandran Erode 03-07-1947 31-07-2005 18-09-1969 1999-2000

28 R.Jeyabal CMA 15-08-1949 31-08-2007 20-10-1972 1999-2000

29 S.Govindaraju Karur 15-06-1943 30-06-2001 13-12-1961 1999-2000

30 M.Paramasivam Coimbatore 15-03-1944 31-03-2002 06-03-1962 1999-2000

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year  1999-2000 16



Sl 

No
Name District Date of Birth

Date of 

Retirement

Date of 

Entry into 

Ministerial 

Service

Year of 

proposed 

elevation

1 E. Kandasamy Dharmapuri 01-07-1948 30-06-2006 19-05-1966 1998-99

2 V.Thirunavukarasu Kancheepuram 01-01-1944 31-12-2001 22-11-1966 1998-99

3 E. Murugan Kanniyakumari 03-06-1948 30-06-2006 06-07-1967 1998-99

4 M.Gopal Namakkal 15-09-1945 30-09-2003 17-08-1967 1998-99

5 G.Pandurangan Trichy 15-04-1949 30-04-2007 07-06-1968 1998-99

6 P.Balasubramaniyan Dharmapuri 01-06-1949 31-05-2007 30-04-1966 1999-2000

7 G.Mohan Kancheepuram 20-04-1951 30-04-2009 09-07-1968 1999-2000

8 R.Narendran Directorate 20-05-1948 31-05-2006 01-10-1968 1999-2000

9 V.Thiruvengadam Trichy 23-10-1951 31-10-2009 01-12-1968 1999-2000

10 S.Jayachandran Erode 03-07-1947 31-07-2005 18-09-1969 1999-2000

11 R.Jeyabal CMA 15-08-1949 31-08-2007 20-10-1972 1999-2000

12 S.Govindaraju Karur 15-06-1943 30-06-2001 13-12-1961 1999-2000

13 M.Paramasivam Coimbatore 15-03-1944 31-03-2002 06-03-1962 1999-2000

14 M.Angappan Karur 12-08-1944 31-08-2002 15-01-1964 2000-2001

15 K.Rajagopal Vellore 10-06-1946 30-06-2004 19-02-1964 2000-2001

16 R. Bairavanathan Thanjavur 09-02-1945 28-02-2003 04-04-1964 2000-2001

17 P.Murugan Karur 30-06-1945 30-06-2003 15-04-1964 2000-2001

18 M. Murugesan Cuddalore 26-04-1946 30-04-2004 07-05-1964 2000-2001

19 K.Ponnusamy Erode 16-06-1946 30-06-2004 18-05-1964 2000-2001

20 K.Natarajan Thanjavur 20-02-1944 28-02-2002 01-06-1964 2000-2001

21 V.Rangasamy Coimbatore 24-08-1944 31-08-2002 11-07-1964 2000-2001

22 R. Chinnusamy Erode 03-10-1944 31-10-2002 22-07-1964 2000-2001

23 Ar.Abdul Faruqu Tirunelveli 06-01-1947 31-01-2005 23-08-1968 2000-2001

24 M.P. Gandhi Directorate 04-03-1951 31-03-2009 09-07-1969 2000-2001

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year 2000-01

Recasting of seniority as per the amendment issued in G.O. (Ms) 62 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., 

Dated.18.04.09, G.O. (Ms) 42 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated.18.04.12 and 

G.O. (Ms) 107 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated. 22.11.2012.

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year  2000-2001 17
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25 A.Subbarayalu Madurai 03-01-1948 31-01-2006 01-04-1971 2000-2001

26 S. Jothiramalingam Erode 20-05-1943 31-05-2001 01-05-1962 2000-2001

27 V. Ganasen Thanjavur 14-06-1944 30-06-2002 28-08-1962 2000-2001

28 K. Balakrishnan Dindigul 15-06-1943 30-06-2001 05-04-1963 2000-2001

29 P.Vangili Nilgiris Udhagai 12-04-1943 30-04-2001 01-08-1963 2000-2001

30 N. Ramanathan Kanniyakumari 05-10-1944 31-10-2002 02-12-1963 2000-2001

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year  2000-2001 18
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1 V.Thiruvengadam Trichy 23-10-1951 31-10-2009 01-12-1968 1999-2000

2 S.Jayachandran Erode 03-07-1947 31-07-2005 18-09-1969 1999-2000

3 R.Jeyabal CMA 15-08-1949 31-08-2007 20-10-1972 1999-2000

4 M.Paramasivam Coimbatore 15-03-1944 31-03-2002 06-03-1962 1999-2000

5 M.Angappan Karur 12-08-1944 31-08-2002 15-01-1964 2000-2001

6 K.Rajagopal Vellore 10-06-1946 30-06-2004 19-02-1964 2000-2001

7 R. Bairavanathan Thanjavur 09-02-1945 28-02-2003 04-04-1964 2000-2001

8 P.Murugan Karur 30-06-1945 30-06-2003 15-04-1964 2000-2001

9 M. Murugesan Cuddalore 26-04-1946 30-04-2004 07-05-1964 2000-2001

10 K.Ponnusamy Erode 16-06-1946 30-06-2004 18-05-1964 2000-2001

11 V.Rangasamy Coimbatore 24-08-1944 31-08-2002 11-07-1964 2000-2001

12 R. Chinnusamy Erode 03-10-1944 31-10-2002 22-07-1964 2000-2001

13 Ar.Abdul Faruqu Tirunelveli 06-01-1947 31-01-2005 23-08-1968 2000-2001

14 M.P. Gandhi Directorate 04-03-1951 31-03-2009 09-07-1969 2000-2001

15 A.Subbarayalu Madurai 03-01-1948 31-01-2006 01-04-1971 2000-2001

16 V. Ganasen Thanjavur 14-06-1944 30-06-2002 28-08-1962 2000-2001

17 N. Ramanathan Kanniyakumari 05-10-1944 31-10-2002 02-12-1963 2000-2001

18 R.Natarajan Kancheepuram 07-01-1952 31-01-2010 18-04-1975 2001-2002

19 R. Thirugna Sambandam Tirunelveli 10-07-1945 31-07-2003 25-09-1964 2001-2002

20 R.Kuppusamy Tiruvannamalai 21-01-1946 31-01-2004 19-12-1964 2001-2002

21 Nancy Margaret Coimbatore 23-10-1944 31-10-2002 02-11-1964 2001-2002

22 S.Ramalingam Thanjavur 12-10-1945 31-10-2003 23-12-1964 2001-2002

23 K.G.Ramasamy Erode 05-07-1944 31-07-2002 01-02-1965 2001-2002

24 M.Sadanandham Tiruvannamalai 01-07-1944 30-06-2002 16-02-1965 2001-2002

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year 2001-02

Recasting of seniority as per the amendment issued in G.O. (Ms) 62 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., 

Dated.18.04.09, G.O. (Ms) 42 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated.18.04.12 and 

G.O. (Ms) 107 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated. 22.11.2012.

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year  2001-2002 19
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25 A.L.Shanmugam Thiruvarur 02-04-1944 30-04-2002 05-03-1965 2001-2002

26 D.Dhananjayan Tiruvannamalai 15-07-1946 31-07-2004 01-04-1965 2001-2002

27 K. Arumugam Erode 02-10-1947 31-10-2005 24-05-1965 2001-2002

28 K.Sivashanmugham Coimbatore 14-04-1945 30-04-2003 01-09-1965 2001-2002

29 S.Mydheen Salem 03-05-1945 31-05-2003 22-11-1965 2001-2002

30 A.Ramasamy Karur 01-05-1945 30-04-2003 16-02-1966 2001-2002

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year  2001-2002 20
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1 K.Rajagopal Vellore 10-06-1946 30-06-2004 19-02-1964 2000-2001

2 P.Murugan Karur 30-06-1945 30-06-2003 15-04-1964 2000-2001

3 M. Murugesan Cuddalore 26-04-1946 30-04-2004 07-05-1964 2000-2001

4 K.Ponnusamy Erode 16-06-1946 30-06-2004 18-05-1964 2000-2001

5 Ar.Abdul Faruqu Tirunelveli 06-01-1947 31-01-2005 23-08-1968 2000-2001

6 M.P. Gandhi Directorate 04-03-1951 31-03-2009 09-07-1969 2000-2001

7 A.Subbarayalu Madurai 03-01-1948 31-01-2006 01-04-1971 2000-2001

8 R.Natarajan Kancheepuram 07-01-1952 31-01-2010 18-04-1975 2001-2002

9 R. Thirugna Sambandam Tirunelveli 10-07-1945 31-07-2003 25-09-1964 2001-2002

10 R.Kuppusamy Tiruvannamalai 21-01-1946 31-01-2004 19-12-1964 2001-2002

11 S.Ramalingam Thanjavur 12-10-1945 31-10-2003 23-12-1964 2001-2002

12 D.Dhananjayan Tiruvannamalai 15-07-1946 31-07-2004 01-04-1965 2001-2002

13 K. Arumugam Erode 02-10-1947 31-10-2005 24-05-1965 2001-2002

14 K.Sivashanmugham Coimbatore 14-04-1945 30-04-2003 01-09-1965 2001-2002

15 S.Mydheen Salem 03-05-1945 31-05-2003 22-11-1965 2001-2002

16 A.Ramasamy Karur 01-05-1945 30-04-2003 16-02-1966 2001-2002

17 A. David Arockiaraj Theni 14-10-1945 31-10-2003 01-06-1965 2002-2003

18 K.Ramarao IIIrd Grade 15-11-1947 30-11-2005 07-03-1966 2002-2003

19 P.Subramanian Kancheepuram 20-05-1945 31-05-2003 04-04-1966 2002-2003

20 K.A. Arumugam Trichy 02-05-1948 31-05-2006 08-06-1966 2002-2003

21 N. Gopalan Erode 27-09-1947 30-09-2005 02-08-1966 2002-2003

22 S.E.Venkatraman Krishnageri 11-06-1946 30-06-2004 24-08-1966 2002-2003

23 O.P.Duraisamy Villupuram 06-01-1946 31-01-2004 21-09-1966 2002-2003

24 P. Kajendran Thanjavur 09-01-1946 31-01-2004 22-09-1966 2002-2003

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year 2002-03

Recasting of seniority as per the amendment issued in G.O. (Ms) 62 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., 

Dated.18.04.09, G.O. (Ms) 42 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated.18.04.12 and 

G.O. (Ms) 107 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated. 22.11.2012.

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year  2002-2003 21
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25 P.R.Shanmugasundaram Erode 05-08-1946 31-08-2004 28-09-1966 2002-2003

26 M.Santhanam Trichy 30-06-1947 30-06-2005 01-12-1966 2002-2003

27 P.Ravindran Directorate 30-07-1946 31-07-2004 19-01-1967 2002-2003

28 V.Nagarajan Trichy 12-03-1945 31-03-2003 02-01-1967 2002-2003

29 S.V.Kalivaradhan Thiruvallur 01-12-1946 30-11-2004 08-02-1967 2002-2003

30 R.Sethuramalingam Tirunelveli 23-12-1946 31-12-2004 23-03-1967 2002-2003

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year  2002-2003 22
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1 K.Rajagopal Vellore 10-06-1946 30-06-2004 19-02-1964 2000-2001

2 K.Ponnusamy Erode 16-06-1946 30-06-2004 18-05-1964 2000-2001

3 R.Natarajan Kancheepuram 07-01-1952 31-01-2010 18-04-1975 2001-2002

4 D.Dhananjayan Tiruvannamalai 15-07-1946 31-07-2004 01-04-1965 2001-2002

5 K. Arumugam Erode 02-10-1947 31-10-2005 24-05-1965 2001-2002

6 K.Ramarao IIIrd Grade 15-11-1947 30-11-2005 07-03-1966 2002-2003

7 K.A. Arumugam Trichy 02-05-1948 31-05-2006 08-06-1966 2002-2003

8 N. Gopalan Erode 27-09-1947 30-09-2005 02-08-1966 2002-2003

9 S.E.Venkatraman Krishnageri 11-06-1946 30-06-2004 24-08-1966 2002-2003

10 P.R.Shanmugasundaram Erode 05-08-1946 31-08-2004 28-09-1966 2002-2003

11 M.Santhanam Trichy 30-06-1947 30-06-2005 01-12-1966 2002-2003

12 P.Ravindran Directorate 30-07-1946 31-07-2004 19-01-1967 2002-2003

13 S.V.Kalivaradhan Thiruvallur 01-12-1946 30-11-2004 08-02-1967 2002-2003

14 R.Sethuramalingam Tirunelveli 23-12-1946 31-12-2004 23-03-1967 2002-2003

15 M.Venkatachalam IIIrd Grade 04-01-1948 31-01-2006 01-04-1967 2003-2004

16 S.Govindhan Kancheepuram 15-06-1946 30-06-2004 06-04-1967 2003-2004

17 A. Sebastian Erode 26-11-1946 30-11-2004 23-05-1967 2003-2004

18 S.R.Veluswamy Erode 20-04-1948 30-04-2006 31-05-1967 2003-2004

19 V.Ramakrishnan IIIrd Grade 19-08-1948 31-08-2006 12-06-1967 2003-2004

20 C.V.Natarajan CMA 28-09-1947 30-09-2005 26-07-1967 2003-2004

21 S.Kannan Thiruvallur 10-06-1946 30-06-2004 03-10-1967 2003-2004

22 V.G.Subramanian Directorate 01-06-1948 31-05-2006 13-11-1967 2003-2004

23 M.M.Sikandar Basha IIIrd Grade 04-10-1947 31-10-2005 30-12-1967 2003-2004

24 M.Abas Alikhan Nilgiris Udhagai 15-06-1946 30-06-2004 05-02-1968 2003-2004

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year 2003-04

Recasting of seniority as per the amendment issued in G.O. (Ms) 62 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., 

Dated.18.04.09, G.O. (Ms) 42 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated.18.04.12 and 

G.O. (Ms) 107 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated. 22.11.2012.

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year  2003-2004 23



Sl 

No
Name District Date of Birth

Date of 

Retirement

Date of 

Entry into 

Ministerial 

Service

Year of 

proposed 

elevation

25 K.Natchimuthu IIIrd Grade 20-02-1949 28-02-2007 01-03-1968 2003-2004

26 A. Bala Subramanian Dindigul 12-05-1946 31-05-2004 01-08-1968 2003-2004

27 P.Rajamani Theni 15-06-1948 30-06-2006 26-12-1968 2003-2004

28 V.R.Ramamirtham Thanjavur 07-06-1946 30-06-2004 10-02-1969 2003-2004

29 M.Gajapathy Vellore 01-07-1949 30-06-2007 24-11-1969 2003-2004

30 N.Lingesan Tirunelveli 03-06-1950 30-06-2008 24-11-1969 2003-2004

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year  2003-2004 24
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1 K.Ramarao IIIrd Grade 15-11-1947 30-11-2005 07-03-1966 2002-2003

2 V.Ramakrishnan IIIrd Grade 19-08-1948 31-08-2006 12-06-1967 2003-2004

3 C.V.Natarajan CMA 28-09-1947 30-09-2005 26-07-1967 2003-2004

4 V.G.Subramanian Directorate 01-06-1948 31-05-2006 13-11-1967 2003-2004

5 M.M.Sikandar Basha IIIrd Grade 04-10-1947 31-10-2005 30-12-1967 2003-2004

6 K.Natchimuthu IIIrd Grade 20-02-1949 28-02-2007 01-03-1968 2003-2004

7 P.Rajamani Theni 15-06-1948 30-06-2006 26-12-1968 2003-2004

8 M.Gajapathy Vellore 01-07-1949 30-06-2007 24-11-1969 2003-2004

9 N.Lingesan Tirunelveli 03-06-1950 30-06-2008 24-11-1969 2003-2004

10 M.Ganapathy Kancheepuram 09-01-1948 31-01-2006 01-09-1966 2004-2005

11 P.Nandesswaran IIIrd Grade 09-04-1948 30-04-2006 07-07-1967 2004-2005

12 A. Kanaga Joy Kanniyakumari 24-03-1947 31-03-2005 03-12-1969 2004-2005

13 R.Sundaram Kancheepuram 15-05-1952 31-05-2010 03-08-1970 2004-2005

14 T.S.Krishnasamy Directorate 25-05-1950 31-05-2008 04-09-1971 2004-2005

15 K.Salim IIIrd Grade 11-03-1949 31-03-2007 01-06-1973 2004-2005

16 G. Jayaraman Coimbatore 07-01-1951 31-01-2009 17-10-1973 2004-2005

17 K.Velusamy Tirunelveli 27-08-1951 31-08-2009 21-03-1974 2004-2005

18 R.Jayaprakash Nilgiris Udhagai 15-12-1947 31-12-2005 15-04-1976 2004-2005

19 K.Arumugam Thanjavur 03-06-1951 30-06-2009 28-07-1976 2004-2005

20 M.Chandra sekaran Thiruvallur 03-07-1953 31-07-2011 31-05-1978 2004-2005

21 K. Chandrasekaran Sivaganga 30-09-1950 30-09-2008 12-09-1979 2004-2005

22 V. Srinivasan Kanniyakumari 05-04-1947 30-04-2005 11-08-1965 2004-2005

23 K.Jambunathan Erode 21-04-1953 30-04-2011 22-02-1981 2004-2005

24 S.Ravichander Kancheepuram 06-01-1954 31-01-2012 26-02-1981 2004-2005

25 R.Palanisamy Coimbatore 03-06-1949 30-06-2007 04-09-1967 2004-2005

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year 2004-05

Recasting of seniority as per the amendment issued in G.O. (Ms) 62 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., 

Dated.18.04.09, G.O. (Ms) 42 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated.18.04.12 and 

G.O. (Ms) 107 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated. 22.11.2012.

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year  2004-2005 25
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26 P.S.Chandra Coimbatore 17-07-1947 31-07-2005 16-10-1967 2004-2005

27 P.P.Bala Subramanian Tirunelveli 05-01-1950 31-01-2008 01-12-1967 2004-2005

28 P. Gandhimuthu Erode 25-05-1948 31-05-2006 06-01-1968 2004-2005

29 A.Abdul Rahiman IIIrd Grade 14-09-1950 30-09-2008 22-04-1968 2004-2005

30 M.Hirudhayaraj Dharmapuri 10-04-1951 30-04-2009 01-06-1968 2004-2005

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year  2004-2005 26
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1 N.Lingesan Tirunelveli 03-06-1950 30-06-2008 24-11-1969 2003-2004

2 T.S.Krishnasamy Directorate 25-05-1950 31-05-2008 04-09-1971 2004-2005

3 K.Salim IIIrd Grade 11-03-1949 31-03-2007 01-06-1973 2004-2005

4 G. Jayaraman Coimbatore 07-01-1951 31-01-2009 17-10-1973 2004-2005

5 K.Velusamy Tirunelveli 27-08-1951 31-08-2009 21-03-1974 2004-2005

6 K.Arumugam Thanjavur 03-06-1951 30-06-2009 28-07-1976 2004-2005

7 M.Chandra sekaran Thiruvallur 03-07-1953 31-07-2011 31-05-1978 2004-2005

8 K. Chandrasekaran Sivaganga 30-09-1950 30-09-2008 12-09-1979 2004-2005

9 K.Jambunathan Erode 21-04-1953 30-04-2011 22-02-1981 2004-2005

10 S.Ravichander Kancheepuram 06-01-1954 31-01-2012 26-02-1981 2004-2005

11 R.Palanisamy Coimbatore 03-06-1949 30-06-2007 04-09-1967 2004-2005

12 P.P.Bala Subramanian Tirunelveli 05-01-1950 31-01-2008 01-12-1967 2004-2005

13 P. Gandhimuthu Erode 25-05-1948 31-05-2006 06-01-1968 2004-2005

14 A.Abdul Rahiman IIIrd Grade 14-09-1950 30-09-2008 22-04-1968 2004-2005

15 M.Hirudhayaraj Dharmapuri 10-04-1951 30-04-2009 01-06-1968 2004-2005

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year 2005-06

Recasting of seniority as per the amendment issued in G.O. (Ms) 62 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., 

Dated.18.04.09, G.O. (Ms) 42 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated.18.04.12 and 

G.O. (Ms) 107 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated. 22.11.2012.
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No
Name District Date of Birth

Date of 

Retirement

Date of 

Entry into 

Ministerial 

Service

Year of 

proposed 

elevation

1 N.Lingesan Tirunelveli 03-06-1950 30-06-2008 24-11-1969 2003-2004

2 P.P.Bala Subramanian Tirunelveli 05-01-1950 31-01-2008 01-12-1967 2004-2005

3 A.Abdul Rahiman IIIrd Grade 14-09-1950 30-09-2008 22-04-1968 2004-2005

4 M.Hirudhayaraj Dharmapuri 10-04-1951 30-04-2009 01-06-1968 2004-2005

5 N.Kandasamy IIIrd Grade 01-06-1949 31-05-2007 28-02-1966 2006-2007

6 T.Manimegalai Kancheepuram 05-03-1950 31-03-2008 07-05-1969 2006-2007

7 P.Thiruvengadam Cuddalore 01-03-1951 28-02-2009 22-12-1969 2006-2007

8 N. Samiyappan Erode 03-10-1950 31-10-2008 22-07-1968 2006-2007

9 V.Karunagaran Nilgiris Udhagai 01-04-1950 31-03-2008 01-08-1968 2006-2007

10 K.Solaimalai Thoothukudi 01-11-1949 31-10-2007 01-03-1969 2006-2007

11 M. Seshachalam Erode 11-09-1950 30-09-2008 07-04-1969 2006-2007

12 K.Thirupathivasan Kanniyakumari 16-07-1950 31-07-2008 15-05-1969 2006-2007

13 P.Subramanian Tirunelveli 04-03-1950 31-03-2008 11-08-1969 2006-2007

14 M.Kittathal Coimbatore 09-03-1950 31-03-2008 28-11-1969 2006-2007

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year 2006-07

Recasting of seniority as per the amendment issued in G.O. (Ms) 62 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., 

Dated.18.04.09, G.O. (Ms) 42 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated.18.04.12 and 

G.O. (Ms) 107 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated. 22.11.2012.
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No
Name District Date of Birth

Date of 

Retirement

Date of 

Entry into 

Ministerial 

Service

Year of 

proposed 

elevation

1 N.Lingesan Tirunelveli 03-06-1950 30-06-2008 24-11-1969 2003-2004

2 K.Thirupathivasan Kanniyakumari 16-07-1950 31-07-2008 15-05-1969 2006-2007

3 P.Subramanian Tirunelveli 04-03-1950 31-03-2008 11-08-1969 2006-2007

4 M.Kittathal Coimbatore 09-03-1950 31-03-2008 28-11-1969 2006-2007

5 S.Abdul Kaleel Directorate 14-03-1954 31-03-2012 01-11-1971 2007-2008

6 M.Ramakrishnan Virudhunagar 10-12-1950 31-12-2008 05-05-1973 2007-2008

7 M.Jegannathan Madurai 15-06-1951 30-06-2009 01-11-1973 2007-2008

8 K.Bala subramanian Tirunelveli 15-09-1953 30-09-2011 17-07-1974 2007-2008

9 C.Rajendran Tirunelveli 10-05-1951 31-05-2009 01-08-1974 2007-2008

10 S.Sankaralingam IIIrd Grade 07-04-1950 30-04-2008 11-12-1974 2007-2008

11 M.Veerappan Nilgiris Udhagai 10-01-1953 31-01-2011 06-08-1975 2007-2008

12 K.Subbiah Thoothukudi 15-03-1954 31-03-2012 30-07-1976 2007-2008

13 P.Rukmani Dharmapuri 17-02-1953 28-02-2011 29-07-1977 2007-2008

14 S.Karuppaiya Trichy 15-04-1951 30-04-2009 02-05-1970 2007-2008

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year 2007-08

Recasting of seniority as per the amendment issued in G.O. (Ms) 62 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., 

Dated.18.04.09, G.O. (Ms) 42 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated.18.04.12 and 

G.O. (Ms) 107 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated. 22.11.2012.
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Name District Date of Birth

Date of 

Retirement

Date of 

Entry into 

Ministerial 

Service

Year of 

proposed 

elevation

1 E.Vembuli IIIrd Grade 17-07-1953 31-07-2011 21-02-1983 2008-2009

2 V.Vijaya Directorate 19-01-1960 31-01-2018 02-03-1984 2008-2009

3 S.Ramabadran Thiruvarur 18-06-1951 30-06-2009 06-02-1970 2008-2009

4 S.Thiyagarajan Namakkal 03-04-1951 30-04-2009 07-05-1970 2008-2009

5 N.Manogaran IIIrd Grade 26-11-1951 30-11-2009 16-06-1970 2008-2009

6 R. Senthilkumar Vellore 16-06-1960 30-06-2018 09-03-1983 2008-2009

7 R.Ramamoorthy Trichy 22-09-1951 30-09-2009 25-10-1971 2008-2009

8 A.Shanmugam Coimbatore 06-04-1952 30-04-2010 22-12-1971 2008-2009

9 P.S.Rajendran Trichy 22-02-1953 28-02-2011 29-01-1972 2008-2009

10 S.Alagarsamy Vellore 29-08-1951 31-08-2009 25-03-1970 2008-2009

11 R.Rajendran Thoothukudi 07-09-1951 30-09-2009 09-02-1972 2008-2009

12 S.Sambandam Villupuram 15-02-1953 28-02-2011 07-09-1972 2008-2009

13 M. Bala subramanian Erode 19-11-1954 30-11-2012 15-09-1972 2008-2009

14 N.K.Subramaniam Coimbatore 23-04-1951 30-04-2009 02-10-1972 2008-2009

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year 2008-09

Recasting of seniority as per the amendment issued in G.O. (Ms) 62 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., 

Dated.18.04.09, G.O. (Ms) 42 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated.18.04.12 and 

G.O. (Ms) 107 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated. 22.11.2012.
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Name District Date of Birth
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Entry into 

Ministerial 

Service

Year of 
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elevation

1 R. Senthilkumar Vellore 16-06-1960 30-06-2018 09-03-1983 2008-2009

2 A.Sadiyappan Krishnageri 09-05-1954 31-05-2012 20-12-1973 2009-2010

3 G.Kuppuraj Salem 19-08-1953 31-08-2011 03-01-1974 2009-2010

4 M.Shanmuga sundaram Erode 15-11-1952 30-11-2010 15-07-1974 2009-2010

5 D.Subramanian Trichy 02-08-1954 31-08-2012 26-10-1974 2009-2010

6 S.K.Natarajan Trichy 02-04-1952 30-04-2010 15-02-1975 2009-2010

7 M.Krishnamoorthi Dharmapuri 12-03-1955 31-03-2013 25-04-1975 2009-2010

8 R.Thomas Kanniyakumari 15-01-1953 31-01-2011 05-05-1975 2009-2010

9 S.Murugavel Directorate 12-06-1955 30-06-2013 26-05-1975 2009-2010

10 K.Rajiah Thoothukudi 11-07-1956 31-07-2014 19-06-1975 2009-2010

11 S.Mahalingam IIIrd Grade 09-04-1952 30-04-2010 01-09-1975 2009-2010

12 C.Chinnappan Erode 13-08-1953 31-08-2011 29-12-1976 2009-2010

13 S.Perumal Salem 07-06-1952 30-06-2010 04-05-1977 2009-2010

14 S.Kalaivanan Krishnageri 10-04-1957 30-04-2015 16-05-1977 2009-2010

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year 2009-10

Recasting of seniority as per the amendment issued in G.O. (Ms) 62 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., 

Dated.18.04.09, G.O. (Ms) 42 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated.18.04.12 and 

G.O. (Ms) 107 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated. 22.11.2012.
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Year of 

proposed 

elevation

1 R. Senthilkumar Vellore 16-06-1960 30-06-2018 09-03-1983 2008-2009

2 V.P.Rajini IIIrd Grade 10-07-1953 31-07-2011 07-07-1977 2010-2011

3 K.Rajamanickam Erode 15-06-1954 30-06-2012 10-02-1978 2010-2011

4 V.Chandran Madurai 05-05-1953 31-05-2011 15-07-1978 2010-2011

5 K.Arumugam Erode 15-07-1954 31-07-2012 12-09-1978 2010-2011

6 S.Purushothaman Karur 16-06-1953 30-06-2011 25-05-1981 2010-2011

7 S.R.Rajendran Tirunelveli 06-03-1955 31-03-2013 28-06-1981 2010-2011

8
S.M.Malayaman 

Thirumudikari
Erode 07-08-1964 31-08-2022 Dir. Gr.II 2010-2011

9 M.Ramanathan Villupuram 27-12-1955 31-12-2013 01-09-1982 2010-2011

10 N.Thamilarasi Coimbatore 07-06-1955 30-06-2013 16-10-1982 2010-2011

11 R.Periasamy Salem 15-03-1959 31-03-2017 25-11-1982 2010-2011

12 S.Palaniyammal Krishnageri 10-01-1959 31-01-2017 16-02-1983 2010-2011

13 J.Thirugananam Dharmapuri 28-02-1962 29-02-2020 16-02-1983 2010-2011

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year 2010-11

Recasting of seniority as per the amendment issued in G.O. (Ms) 62 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., 

Dated.18.04.09, G.O. (Ms) 42 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated.18.04.12 and 

G.O. (Ms) 107 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated. 22.11.2012.
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1 R. Senthilkumar Vellore 16-06-1960 30-06-2018 09-03-1983 2008-2009

2 T.Mariyaelsi Tirunelveli 11-05-1959 31-05-2017 04-03-1982 2011-12

3 D.Jhansi Rani Tiruvannamalai 08-03-1956 31-03-2014 01-08-1983 2011-12

4 T.Jeejabai Cuddalore 10-03-1963 31-03-2021 19-09-1983 2011-12

5 M.Rajendran Trichy 15-05-1960 31-05-2018 01-12-1983 2011-12

6 V.Mani Erode 22-11-1957 30-11-2015 01-01-1984 2011-12

7 A.Xavier Amaladass Cuddalore 07-08-1956 31-08-2014 16-04-1984 2011-12

8 S.Sethuraman Dindigul 02-06-1964 30-06-2022 21-05-1984 2011-12

9 M.Gunasekaran Theni 12-02-1958 29-02-2016 05-06-1984 2011-12

10 M.Haldorai Coimbatore 30-05-1954 31-05-2012 08-10-1984 2011-12

Seniority list of EO Special Grade for the year 2011-12

Recasting of seniority as per the amendment issued in G.O. (Ms) 62 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., 

Dated.18.04.09, G.O. (Ms) 42 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated.18.04.12 and 

G.O. (Ms) 107 MA&WS (TP1) Dept., Dated. 22.11.2012.
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10 M.Haldorai Coimbatore 30-05-1954 31-05-2012 08-10-1984 2011-12

11 R.Murugesan Dindigul 09-04-1956 30-04-2014 26-03-1985 2011-12

12 S.Selvam Salem 15-06-1957 30-06-2015 01-03-1978 2011-12

13 G.Chandarasekar Krishnageri 18-03-1956 31-03-2014 04-11-1983 2011-12

Date : 12.07.2013

Chennai. Director of Town Panchayats

Sd/-R.Selvaraj

/ t.c.b.o. /
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